## RESOLUTION NO. 5770-24

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY; AND APPROPRIATING SPECIAL PURPOSE REVENUES IN THE CITY'S GENERAL FUND DURING THE FY 2023-24 BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Oregon Department of Education, Oregon Institute of Technology, is an intergovernmental entity formed under ORS 190;

WHEREAS, ORS 190 authorizes the City and the Oregon Department of Education, Oregon Institute of Technology, to enter into intergovernmental agreements;

WHEREAS, under ORS 294.338(2), during the year the Council may authorize the acceptance of special purpose revenues and the associated appropriations through a special purpose revenue budget adjustment resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City received a \$1,600 grant from the Oregon Institute of Technology, South Metro Salem STEM Partnership (SMSP), for a SMSP Family STEAM Night.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a grant agreement with the Oregon Institute of Technology. The City Manager is authorized to make administrative modifications to the agreement to fully implement its intent.

**Section 2.** Adjustments to the adopted 2023-2024 budget should be made as follows:

General Fund Revenues: \$1,600

General Fund Expenditures, Library: \$1,600

**Section 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of April, 2024.

	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
	BY Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY	ВҮ
City Attorney	City Recorder